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 For Planning Commission Meeting of March 15, 2011 
 
 

     SUBJECT:   Packard Square Site Plan (2502-2568 Packard Road)  
   File No. SP11-011  

 
 

 
PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION 

 
 

 
          The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby recommends that 
the Mayor and City Council approve the Packard Square Site Plan and 
Development Agreement subject to obtaining variances for the number of 
curb cuts, curb radii dimensions, and drive approach width from the Zoning 
Board of Appeals.          

 

 
 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the proposal be approved because it complies with all the applicable 
local, state and federal laws, ordinances, standards and regulations; would not cause a public 
or private nuisance; and would not have a detrimental effect on public health, safety or welfare, 
subject to obtaining necessary variances from the Zoning board of Appeals. 
 

LOCATION 
 
The site is located at 2502-2568 Packard Road, the site of the former Georgetown Mall (Malletts 
Creek Watershed). 
 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITION 
 
General Information – The petitioner proposes to construct mixed-use project containing 230 
apartment units and 23,790 square feet of retail space in a single building.  The project includes 
a 144-space parking garage underneath the apartment building, as well as 310 surface parking 
spaces, for a total of 454 parking spaces on site. A total of 44 carports are proposed along the 
two main drives from Packard Road to the rear of the site.  The carports are shown on the west 
side of the site and are intended to be used by residents of Packard Square.   
 
The total proposed floor area of the project is 358,636 square feet, which includes the portion of 
the parking garage above grade. This represents a 126% percent floor area ratio (150% 
maximum is allowed by the C1B zoning district).  The proposed height is 48-feet based on 
average grade (50-feet maximum).   
 
The apartment portion will include 5,766 square feet of indoor recreational amenities and 
services as well as an outdoor pool and courtyard.  Retail uses will primarily consist of smaller 
stores that will be visible from Packard Road.  Access to the stores will be primarily from either 
the north or south access drive from Packard.  Customers will be able to park in a small 
courtyard parking area between the main store fronts, or in parking areas along the north or 
south service drives.  Non-motorized and transit users will have improved access to the stores 
since the retail uses will be much closer to Packard, and multiple sidewalks and bicycle parking 
spaces will be provided.    
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Access – Vehicular access to the site is provided by two existing curb cuts on Packard Road, as 
well as an existing curb cut on Page Avenue.  Chapter 47 (Streets) allows only two access 
drives based on the total right-of-way frontage of the site.  The petitioner is proposing to keep 
the three existing access drives.  Additionally, the petitioner is proposing to widen the proposed 
access drives on Packard to accommodate right and left turn egress lanes.  Lastly, the curb cut 
radii on Packard Road are proposed to be larger than code allows to accommodate the 
movement of delivery trucks.  Project Management staff supports these variance requests. 
 
Public sidewalks exist on Packard Road and Page Avenue.  Interior sidewalks will be provided 
connecting the project to the public sidewalks.   
 
Parking – A total of 454 vehicular parking spaces are proposed on site.  Chapter 59 (Off-street 
Parking) requires one parking space for each residential unit (230 spaces) for multiple family 
dwellings located in any nonresidential district.  Chapter 59 also requires 77 to 90 parking 
spaces for the retail use.   
 
A total of 54 bicycle parking spaces will be provided, including 46 Class A spaces for the 
residential units, which will be provided in a room in the parking garage.  A total of 8 spaces are 
proposed for the retail uses, including 4 Class B spaces and 4 Class C spaces.  The petitioner 
is proposing two delivery locations for the retail uses.  One of these delivery areas, or loading 
zones, will be on the north side of the complex and the other will be on the south side. 
 
Traffic Impact – A trip generation analysis was provided by Metro Transportation Group, Inc.  
The analysis determined that the proposed project is likely to generate 175 trips (60 inbound; 
115 outbound) during the weekday AM peak hour and 294 trips (168 inbound; 126 outbound) 
during the weekday PM hour.  The intersection at Packard Road and King George Boulevard 
currently operates at a Level of Service (LOS) B.  The intersection of Packard Road and Pine 
Valley Boulevard currently operates at a LOS A.  With the addition of the project traffic, the 
study intersections are anticipated to experience slight increases in delay.  Due to the close 
proximity of existing traffic signals, an additional traffic signal is not recommended at the 
intersection of King George Boulevard and Packard Street.  The analysis concludes that the 
project is expected to have a minimal impact on the surrounding roadway network.  City staff 
concurs with these findings and no mitigation is requested.   
 
Landscaping – A total of 32 trees are proposed to be removed as a result of this development 
project; a total of 182 trees and 746 shrubs will be provided in the form of landmark tree 
replacement, conflicting land use buffer requirements, street trees, right-of-way buffer, and 
interior landscaping.  The petitioner has provided 15-foot wide, landscaped conflicting land use 
buffers along portions of the site that abut residentially zoned land on the south and west sides 
of the site.  The petitioner is proposing a “landscaped area” near the Page Avenue entrance 
which is proposed to include a small play structure, a sidewalk, landscaping, and a public 
access easement. 
 
Natural Features – Four landmark trees at the west end of the site are proposed to be removed 
as a result of the need to adjust the grades.  Those trees include a 17” Cottonwood (twin stem), 
16” Honey Locust, 18” American Elm (triple stem), and a 16” Honey Locust.  No other regulated 
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natural feature is proposed to be disturbed.  Staff reviewed the alternative analysis and finds the 
impact to be acceptable with the planting of 17 native species trees of 3-inch caliper. 
 
Storm Water Detention – Storm water will be collected from rooftops and parking lots and drain 
to detention pipes underneath the parking lot at the rear (west) side of the site.  The detention 
facility will drain into storm sewers in Page Avenue.  Staff asked the petitioner to consider a 
green roof that handles some storm water, but the petitioner declined to provide this feature 
because of its construction cost. 
 
Sanitary Sewer – The petitioner has agreed to disconnect the required number of footing drains 
from the sanitary sewer system prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 
 
Brownfield – Known soil contamination exists on the site as the result of a dry cleaning 
operation.  The chemical, tetrachloroethylene, is contained by clay soils.  The contamination 
has not formed a plume.  The petitioner is proposing a Brownfield plan that consists of removal 
of the contaminated soils and necessary dewatering to a level that exceeds state requirements. 
 A proposed Brownfield plan is being reviewed concurrently with this site plan petition. 
 
Building Height – Since the site is on a slope, height varies depending on the location of 
measurement.  The height of the building from the sidewalk to the top of the parapet at the 
southwest corner of the building (highest point) is 60 feet or 5 stories.  The height of the building 
to the roofline at the northeast corner (lowest point) is 42 feet, or 3 stories.  The height of the 
building based on the average grade is 48 feet. 
 
Building Materials – The petitioner proposes a combination of fiber cement panels, brick veneer, 
cast stone and cap stone as primary façade materials.  The petitioner provided color renderings 
of the building elevations 
 
Citizen Participation – The petitioner held a citizen participation meeting on January 10, 2011 at 
the Malletts Creek Branch Library.  The petitioner mailed 949 notices to nearby residents, and 
85 individuals signed the sign-in sheets.  A summary of the meeting is attached.   
 
Development Agreement – A draft development agreement (attached) has been completed.  It 
will be finalized prior to City Council approval. 
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COMPARISON CHART 
 

 EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIREMENTS 

Zoning C1B (Business 
Service) C1B (Business Service) C1B 

Gross Lot Area 283,931 sq/ft 
(6.52 acres) 283,931 sq/ft (6.52 acres) 3,000 sq/ft MIN 

Floor Area Ratio 
In % of Lot Area 

29.3% 
(83,319 sq/ft) 

126% 
(358,636 sq/ft) 

150% MAX 
(425,896 sq/ft) 

S
et

ba
ck

s Front 
Packard:  202’ 
Page:      133’ 
 

Packard:  22.5’ 
Page:       145’ 

10’ MIN 
25’ MAX 
(MAX applies to at least 1 ROW) 

Side North:  46 ft 
South:  58 ft 

North: 61 ft 
South: 80 ft 

North:  0 ft MIN 
South: 42’ MIN (abuts residential) 

Building Height 25 ft 48 ft 50 ft MAX 

Parking – 
Automobiles 320 spaces 454  spaces 

Residential:  230 spaces MIN (1 space 
per dwelling unit) 
Retail:  77 spaces MIN; 90 MAX 

Parking - Bicycles NONE 
46 spaces – Class A 
4 spaces – Class B 
4 spaces – Class C 

46 spaces – Residential MIN (50% 
Class A; 50% Class C 

8 spaces – Retail MIN (50% Class B; 
50% Class C) 

 
 

SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING 
 

 LAND USE ZONING 

NORTH Office C1 (Local Business District) 

EAST Multiple-Family Residential R4A (Multiple-Family Dwelling District)  

SOUTH Single-Family Residential R1C (Single-Family Dwelling District) 

WEST Multiple-Family Residential R4A (Multiple-Family Dwelling District) 

 
 

HISTORY 
 
The site currently is a vacant retail center that was constructed in the 1960’s.  On October 15, 
2007, City Council approved a site plan for a 103,200-square foot retail center, which was never 
built.  The site has been vacant for approximately two years.  Since the site was vacated, City 
staff has been working with the petitioner to ensure the property is adequately secured. 
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PLANNING BACKGROUND 
 
The Master Plan: Land Use Element recommends commercial uses for this site.  A portion of 
this plan is devoted to design guidelines (Community Oriented Design) for “Mixed Use Centers”. 
This section recommends mixing land uses to, “encourage pedestrian activity, reduce vehicular 
trips, reduce imperviousness by sharing parking spaces, encourage a wider variety of housing 
options, provide services closer to places of work and use land and infrastructure more 
efficiently”.  The site is zoned C1B, which allows for a mixture of land uses.   
 
The Non-motorized Plan recommends bicycle lanes along this segment of Packard Road.  The 
Ann Arbor Transportation Authority (AATA) serves the site from Packard Road.  Nearby City 
parks include Esch, Stone School, Buhr, and Doyle. 
 

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Planning – Staff recommends approval of the project, because it is consistent with master plan 
recommendations and the C1B zoning.  The proposed project promotes elements of sustainable 
land use practices, such as creating new housing units along a major transportation corridor, 
providing a mixture of land uses that encourage pedestrian access, remediating soil 
contamination, and using land and infrastructure efficiently.  The requested variances from curb 
cut requirements have been reviewed and found to be consistent with the safe access into and 
out of the site.   
 
The proposed parking of 454 spaces exceeds the requirement by 134 spaces.  Since the 
apartments are proposed to consist of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units, the petitioner has indicated 
that more than one parking space will be necessary per unit.  Staff concurs, noting that the 
parking requirement for the residential portion of this development is closer to the R4B 
requirement of 1.5 spaces/unit (435 total spaces required) than the C1B requirement of 1 
space/unit (320 total spaces required).  This project, while mixed use, is primarily residential, 
and similar multiple-family projects throughout the city have experienced parking shortages, 
especially when parking spaces are assigned.  The retail spaces will not likely be used at night 
which is when demand for residential spaces is at its peak.  The ability to share spaces will help 
accommodate overflow conditions. Staff has informed the petitioner that assigning parking 
spaces to residents of the community will create a high demand for unassigned spaces. 
 
Public Services – Staff supports the request for variances for the three curb cuts, the curb radii, 
and the proposed drive approach dimensions.  The City is in the process of modeling the 
impacts to sanitary sewer capacity.  If it is determined that the project will create downstream 
sanitary capacity issues, the petitioner will be responsible for providing mitigation.  Any 
mitigation requirements will be incorporated into the development agreement prior to City 
Council consideration.   
 
Parks – The landscaped area, play area, and interior courtyard will provide welcome amenities 
for residents.  Playground structures need to be located on flat ground.  The petitioner has 
agreed to pay a contribution of $50,000 in lieu of providing a dedication of parkland for future 
residents, which is acceptable to staff.  The proposed project is consistent with the 2011-2015 
Parks & Recreation Open Space Plan.   
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Fire - Hydrant coverage and site access is adequate. 
 
Prepared by Jeff Kahan 
Reviewed by Wendy Rampson 
rmg/3/10/11 
 
Attachments: Parcel/Zoning Map  

Aerial Photo 
Site Plan 

 Structured Parking Plan 
 Landscaping Plan 
 Elevations 

Citizen Participation Report by Petitioner 
3/15/11 Draft Development Agreement 
 

   
c: Property Owner: Harbor Georgetown, LLC 
    1900 S. Telegraph Rd., #200  
    Bloomfield Hills, MI 48102 
 
 Petitioner: Harbor Georgetown, LLC 
  1900 S. Telegraph Rd., #200 
  Bloomfield Hills, MI  48302  
 
 Engineer: Nowak & Fraus 
  46777 Woodward Ave. 
  Pontiac, MI  48342 
   
  
 City Attorney – Kevin McDonald 
 Parks & Recreation – Amy Kuras 
 Project Management – Pat Cawley 
 Systems Planning – Cresson Slotten 
 File No. SP11-011 
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Citizen Participation Report – Proposed new site plan and brownfield 

 

Project:  Packard Square mixed use redevelopment - fka Georgetown Mall 

Project Location:  2502-2568 Packard Street, Ann Arbor 

 

Citizen Meeting Location:   Malletts Creek Branch Library 

    3090 E. Eisenhower, Ann Arbor 

Citizen Meeting Date/Time: Monday, January 10, 2011, 5:00-6:30pm 

Citizen Meeting Notices: 949 notices were mailed 12/27/2010 per database supplied 

by the City of Ann Arbor 

 

Summary: It is estimated that over 100 people attended the meeting, and 85 people 

signed the sign-in sheets.  Craig Schubiner of Harbor Georgetown LLC presented the 

history of the site, prior site plan submittals and concept drawings, and then presented the 

new site plan, renderings, and elevation plans in a slide show presentation.  Anne 

Jamieson of AKT Peerless presented a summary of the process for a Brownfield 

application, and why this site might quality as a Brownfield.   

 

The following comments, concerns and questions were raised during the meeting with 

these responses: 

 

1. A comment was raised about the aesthetics of the coloring of the front façade and 

awnings. 

Response:   The Packard Square project was designed by Elkus Manfredi 

Architects and Built Form Architects, two nationally-recognized firms with lots of 

experience. 

 

2. A comment was raised about the grade differential along Packard, and whether 

fill will need to be brought into the site. 

Response:   There will still be some elevation drop from Packard, but we have 

tried to make it more gradual and will be bringing the development closer to the 

road.  Due to the parking garage which will be mostly below grade, soil from that 

location could be moved as the site will be balanced internally; however, some fill 

might be necessary in some locations. 

 

3. Are those balconies shown on the rendering? 

Response:   Yes 

 

4. Ann Arbor site planning process – are you aware of the state of Ann Arbor City 

politics and how that might affect your site plan? 

Response: It has been a pleasure to work with the City’s Planning staff and 

other departments, and we have always found everyone to be professional and 

responsive. 

 

5. How many apartment units will there be? 

Response:   230 units. 
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6. What will be the amenities in the courtyard and square / plaza area? 

Response: We have tried to create a welcoming, pedestrian oriented 

environment, with wide sidewalks, benches, and landscaping. 

 

7. Is the contamination plume stable? 

Response:   Yes, all data suggests that the contamination area is not moving. 

 

8. What about noise and dust during demolition and construction? 

Response: We will try to minimize those issues as much as possible, but, 

there will be some construction noise.  

 

9. If HUD is involved with this project, will there be low-income housing? 

Response:   No low-income housing component is anticipated, as the invitation 

letter from HUD was premised on a Section 221(d)(4) loan guarantee. 

 

10. Are there prior reports regarding the extent of asbestos? 

Response: The asbestos study has been initiated but there is no data yet.  Any 

asbestos will be handled in the appropriate manner by a special contractor.  Also, 

any budgetary information for asbestos abatement will be available to the public 

as part of the potential Brownfield budget. 

 

11. Will there be an entrance on Page Street? 

Response:   Yes, there will be a drive entrance and pedestrian sidewalk from 

Page, approximately in the same location as currently. 

 

12. How will the proposed project affect traffic? 

Response: There was a recent traffic study, which indicated no significant 

increase in traffic, and they recommended no new signals and no changes to area 

roads.  This is because where previously there was approximately 85,000 sf of 

office and retail, now there will be only 21,000 sf of retail, plus the residential.  

Residential uses tend to have less dramatic traffic “spikes” than office and retail 

uses.  Packard is a major road artery, so, any new project would experience traffic 

on Packard like any other business located on Packard. 

 

13. What percentage of the apartments are aimed at students? 

Response: The project does not necessarily target students.  We expect a mix 

of young professionals, empty-nesters, like the area has now. 

 

14. Where is the storm retention pond? 

Response: Storm water will be retained underground, below the rear parking 

area, next to the park. 

 

15. If the project is 4 stories, that seems high, will it block our views to the west? 

Response: Since trees and evergreens will be planted in the 15’ landscape 

buffer on the east side, the new development will not be very noticeable.  Since 
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the project is set back approximately 85 feet from the property line, the sight lines 

above the trees should still be open. 

 

16. What about storm drainage along the east boundary with the residential homes? 

Response: All of the paved areas will direct storm water into the storm 

system. 

 

17. For 230 units, the trash collection may create a lot of noise. 

Response: The dumpsters will be screened with enclosures, and trash will be 

collected as necessary.  The on-site maintenance staff will coordinate trash 

removal.  The apartment building will have internal chutes and likely an internal 

compactor. 

 

18. Does a “TIF” mean that the developer could get reimbursed for some of its costs 

if the tax values go up? 

Response: Yes, the concept of a TIF project is that dollars are only 

reimbursed for eligible items to the extent the new taxable value exceeds the 

current taxable value. 

 

19. When will trash be picked up? 

Response: That may be under the control of the trash removal contractor, but 

we can look into whether we can have input on the time to collect trash. 

 

20. Where is the loading area for retailers? 

Response: There are two loading areas at the north and south drives (shown 

on plan). 

 

21. What other projects like this have you completed? 

Response: We haven’t done much multifamily, but we have completed many 

other projects involving single family homes, retail centers, office buildings.  

 

22. Is there a website for the project? 

Response: Not yet, but it is being constructed now.  WWW.packard-

square.com will be the website for this project, but in the meantime people can 

send comments to:  info@harborcos.com. 

 

23. Who are the architects and engineers? 

Response:  Elkus and Manfredi, from Boston; Built Form Architects from 

Chicago; Nowak & Fraus from Pontiac, Michigan. 

 

24. Will there be food & grocery? 

Response: We anticipate a small neighborhood grocery with prepared foods, 

fruits and vegetables, and many daily items, but it won’t be a large grocery store 

with a large footprint. 

 

http://www.packard-square.com/
http://www.packard-square.com/
mailto:info@harborcos.com
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25. I have seen a few other plans for this project in the past… what are the chances 

that it will actually get built? 

Response: We are very excited about the project.  We have received an 

invitation for a financing guarantee from HUD, which is very rare in this 

economic climate.  The project as proposed also meets the City’s new Area, 

Height and Placement (AHP) ordinance, so, we won’t need any variances or a 

PUD, so, we are optimistic that it will get built. 

 

26. Can you bring back Anthony’s Pizza? 

Response: We will try to talk to them. 

 

27. What will be the effect on surrounding property values? 

Response: It is likely that it will increase values and will be very positive for 

the area in many respects. 

 

28. How private will the park be?  (concern about security) 

Response: With more people, the site will be safer.  There will be more eyes 

to keep watch on activity which will discourage unwanted behavior. 

 

29. Who will manage the new project? 

Response: That hasn’t been determined yet, but it will be professionally 

managed. 

 

30. How can we be assured the project will be maintained? 

Response: A new project is always easier to maintain than an old one, and 

there will be a development agreement with the City. 

 

31. Are there outstanding taxes due? 

Response: The back taxes are being paid down gradually.  All taxes will be 

paid no later than closing on construction financing. 

 

32. Will taxes go up for surrounding properties? 

Response: We think the project will be positive for the area.  Taxes will 

depend on an individual property owner’s situation.  There are also certain 

mechanisms under State law that prevent property taxes from going up suddenly. 

 

33. Why is there a sign for Sale and Lease at the property if you are going to 

redevelop it like this? 

Response: The sign helps retailers and brokers find us, and it also provides 

the phone number for security purposes, etc. 

 

34. Are there any green components to the project, like solar, geothermal, safe 

materials, etc.? 

Response: The project as designed has many green features, and it is likely 

that the project could quality for LEED Silver (due to in-fill location, pedestrian-

friendly, storm management, etc.) 
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35. What is the contingency plan if the site plan is not approved? 

Response: We don’t have one. 

 

36. What is the new density of the proposed project? 

Response: The project is less dense than allowed by the new AHP ordinance 

amendments. 

 

37. What will prevent pass-through traffic from Page to Packard? 

Response: Since the site has been closed for a while now, those people that 

used to cut through have probably formed new habits; and, there is more parking 

along each side with the proposed plan, which will discourage this. 
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	 (P-10)  For the benefit of the residents of the PROPRIETOR'S development, to make a park contribution of $50,000 to the CITY Parks and Recreation Services Unit, prior to the issuance of building permits, for improvements to Esch or Woodbury Parks.




